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INTRODUCTION

The Annual Overseas Trade Report for the Calendar year 2000 retains the format of the previous year's
Trade Report with just a few modifications.

The Central Statistical Office adopts this medium to record its appreciation to the Comptroller of Customs
and Staff for their co-operation in the collection of the data using the ASYCUDA Software, which was
implemented in Dominica in January 1992. The office also acknowledges the efforts made by the staff
of its own Trade Unit and Computer Section, in coding and checking the source documents, and computer
processing of the data using EUROTRACE. EUROTRACE is a computer package implemented by the
Central Statistical Office and the OECS Secretariat in January 1992 to process and tabulate trade data
originating from ASYCUDA.

The various commercial houses, other organisations and managers are recognised for their co-operation in
responding to requests for accurate data.

Users are reminded that the data contained in this report have been derived from customs documents
brought to account during the period under review.

Notification of errors and/or suggestions for improvement of future reports will be appreciated.

CHIEF STATISTICIAN (AG.)

December 2001



EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. SYSTEM OF TRADE CLASSIFICATION
The Standard International Trade Classification (S.I.T.C.) Rev.3 issued by the United Nations Statistical
Office, Statistical Papers Series M. No. 34/Rev.3 1986 has been adopted in Dominica since January 01,
1992, with suitable modifications for the classification of all merchandise. Prior to this series No.34/Rev.2 of
1974 was issued. The main sections of the S.I.T.C. (Rev.3) are:-

Section 0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Food and Live Animals chiefly for food
Beverages and Tobacco
Crude Materials, Inedible, except fuel
Mineral Fuels, Lubricants and related materials
Animal and Vegetable Oils, Fats and Waxes
Chemicals and Related Products, N.E.S.
Manufactured goods classified chiefly by material
Machinery and Transport Equipment
Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles
Commodities and Transactions not classified elsewhere in the S.I.T.C.

2. SYSTEM OF TRADE
The SPECIAL TRADE system has been used in the tabulations, that is, import figures include all
goods cleared ex-warehouses for domestic consumption and they exclude all goods, which remain in
the custody of customs in bonded warehouses. Goods cleared ex-warehouses for exports have also
been included. Thus, there is an appropriation to General Trade.

Exports are divided into exports of domestic produce and re-exports, shown separately. The latter are
goods exported essentially in the same condition in which they are imported. Exports of domestic pro­
duce include previously imported goods. which have been transformed by processing in this country.

Except in the case of goods cleared ex-warehouses, goods in transit through the State are not included
in the trade figures.

3. QUANTITIES AND VALUES
Generally, all quantities and values have been based upon the declaration of importers and exporters
on the customs documents, which are subject to verification by customs and statistics officials.

All values are shown in East Caribbean Currency Dollars.

Cost, insurance and freight (C.I.F.) value is used in respect of all imports. This valuation is by definition
the price which an importer would give for the goods on a purchase in the open market, if the goods are
delivered to him at the port of importation, freight, insurance, commission and all other costs, charges
and expenses incidental to the purchase and delivery at that port (except any duties of customs) have
been paid.

Free on board (F. O.B.) value is used in respect of exports. This is defined as the value at which goods
were sold by the exporter, and includes all local charges to the exporting vessel or aircraft. Sea and
airfreight, and marine and air insurance are not included and cash and trade discounts to the purchaser
abroad are deducted. It includes local customs charges and other taxes in the State.
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This free on board (EO.B.) value is at best an estimate for the following reasons:-
(a) Particulars of values of goods shipped on consignment are not available at the time of

shipment. Reasonable estimates therefore, have had to be made until more reliable fig­
ures could be used.

(b) There have been valuable exports of goods shipped from certain Subsidiary Companies
to principals abroad. Since there is the possibility of undervaluation by those firms, the
values used have been based on (i) World Market prices where available and (ii) Value of
allied commodities exported.

Articles exported from the country for repair are not valued on exportation and only the cost of repairs
(plus any other appropriate charges) are shown on re-importation.

All quantities quoted in this report are in tonnes.

4. DEFINITION OF COUNTRIES AND AREAS
The Statistics reported refer to the sovereign democratic republic of the Commonwealth of Dominica.

Imports are ascribed to the countries of origin of the goods. The Country of origin is defined as the
country in which the goods were wholly produced or manufactured, or the country in which any final
operation altered, to any appreciable extent, the character, composition and value of partly manufac­
tured goods imported into the country.

When the country of origin cannot be ascertained, the country of consignment is used, that is, the
country from which the goods were dispatched.

Exports are ascribed to the countries of final destination, when known, or alternatively they are ascribed
to the countries of last known destination. These are not necessary the countries of final consumption.

The definition of countries and areas are given in a draft country list prepared by the United Nations
Statistical Office (see special notes on geographical breakdown).
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N.E.S.
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S.N.
No.
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Tonne
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M3
Gal
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1000 MA
G.R.T.
R
C.I.F.
EO.B.
EUROTRACE
ASYCUDA
O.E.C.S.
CARICOM
E.U.

5. EXCLUSIONS

The following items have been excluded from the Trade Statistics:­
(a) Ship's stores and bunkers supplied to locally registered craft.
(b) Gold coin and bullion, issued coinage and issued bank notes.
(c) Goods on lease such as cinematographic films.
(d) Goods on loan such as samples for exhibition or study.
(e) Gifts from United Nations Intemational Children Emergency Fund (UNICEF) and similar organisations.
(f) Parcel Post items of imports less than $5.00 strongly suspected as gifts.

6. PERIOD COVERED

The figures of imports and exports represent totals shown on all customs documents brought to account
during the calendar years 1st January to 31st December, 2000. These do not necessarily include only
goods or all goods, which arrived into or were shipped from this territory during the period. This defini­
tion although it may on occasions result in apparent discrepancies between the customs figures of
imports and exports and figures obtained from other sources, must for various reasons be maintained.

7. SYMBOLS USED

The following symbols and abbreviations have been used in the tabulations:
NIL
Less than half final digit
Not available
Not elsewhere specified
Not elsewhere classified
Serial Number
Number
Pair
Kilogram
Litre
Metric Ton
Square Metre
Cubic Metre
Gallon (imperial - liquid)
Proof Gallon
Hundred Containers
Thousand Matches
Gross Registered Ton
Revised
Cost, Insurance and Freight
Free On Board
External Trade Information System Software
Automated System for Customs Data
Organization of Eastern Caribbean States
Caribbean Common Market
European Union
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8. CONVERSION FACTORS
The following conversion factors are included for the convenience of users who may wish to make
comparisons with previous reports which were published in Imperial Units of Quantity.

LINEAR
metres x 39.3700 = inches
metres x 3.2808 =feet
metres x 1.0936 = yards
feet x 0.0348 = metres
yards x 0.9144 = metres

Surface
Square metres (M2) x 10.764 = square feet (sq.ft)
Square metres x 1.764 = square yards (sq.yd)
Square feet x 0.0929 =square metres
Square yards x 0.8361 = square metres

Cubic Measure
Cubic metre (M3) x 35.31467 = cubic feet (cu. ft.)
Cubic metre x 1.30795 = cubic yards (cu.yd.)
Cubic feet x 0.28317 = cubic metres
Cubic yard x 0.76455 = cubic metres
Board feet x 0.00235974 = cubic metres

Capacity (Volume)
Litres x 0.219976 = U.K. gallons
U.K. gallons x 4.54596 = Iitres
Cubic metre x 6.2893 = U.K. barrel (ptrlm)
U.K. barrel x 0.159 = cubic metre

Weight (Mass)
Pounds(avoirdupois) x 0.45359273 = kilograms
Kilogram x 2.20462 = pounds
Ounces (troy) x 31.103477 = grams
Ounces(avoirdupois) x 28.3495 = grams
Long tons x 1016.0469 = kilograms
Tonnes x 19.6841 = hundredweight (cwt)
Tonnes x 0.984207 = long tons

9. SPECIAL NOTES ON GEOGRAPHICAL BREAKDOWN

For table 3, O.E.C.S. comprises Antigua/Barbuda, Grenada, Montserrat, St. Kilts/Nevis, St. Lucia,
St. Vincent & the Grenadines, and Anguilla and the British Virgin Islands as an associated member.

Rest of CARICOM means Bahamas, Barbados, Belize, Guyana, Jamaica, Suriname and Trinidad
& Tobago.

Other Caribbean Countries means all Caribbean Island Territories except member and associate member
states of O.E.C.S. and the Rest of CARICOM, which are listed above. Bermuda and the French, Dutch
and American possessions in the Caribbean are all included.
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Asia means the whole Asian Continent (bordering to Africa by the border between Egypt and Israel
and to Europe by the border between Turkey on one side and Bulgaria and Greece on the other).
Singapore, Hong Kong, Israel, Taiwan, Thailand, Korea/South, Indonesia, Papua New Guinea, Cyprus
and the Chinese Island of Hainan are included.

Africa means the African Continent (bordering to Asia by the Suez Canal but including all of Egypt).
Island territories off the West Coast (Fernando Poo, Sao Tome, Cape Verde Islands, etc.) and the
islands of East Africa (Madagascar, Mauritius, Reunion, the Seychelles, Comoro Islands, etc.) are all
included.

The E.U. comprises the United Kingdom, Netherlands, France, Denmark, Belgium, Greece, Italy, The
Federal Republic of Germany, Luxembourg, Portugal, Republic of Ireland and Spain.

Europe (excluding E.U.) means all other territories in continental Europe, except the part of Turkey
to the West of the Bosporous Strait. The whole of the U.S.S.R., Iceland, Malta, Crete, the Atlantic
Portuguese possessions, Madeira, and the Azores, and the Spanish Atlantic possessions, the Canary
Islands, are also included in this category.

America means North, Central and South America, and comprises Canada, U.S.A., Venezuela, Brazil,
Colombia, Argentina, Mexico, Costa Rica, Nicaragua, Suriname, Guatemala, Honduras and Panama.

Oceania means territories such as Australia and New Zealand and the Pacific Islands (Fiji, Tahiti,
Samoa Island, the New Hebrides, New Caledonia and the U.S. Trust Territories).
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REVIEW OF EXTERNAL TRADE: 2000
For the calender year 2000, total imports were valued at $399.3 million, domestic exports $137.5 million
and re-exports $7.1 million. (Table I). For the year in review, Dominica registered a deficit in the balance
of visible trade, which amounted to $254.6 million.

EXPORTS
DUring 2000, the main contributing products to domestic exports were soaps and bananas, accounting
for 26.4% and 23.6% respectively. (Table 2). However when compared with the last year, both items
showed decreases of 8.5% and 23.0% respectively (in value). Other contributors to domestic exports
were toothpaste 13.1 %, pumice sand and aggregates 4.2% and disinfectant 3.7%. Over the year these
items recorded increases of 2.6%,45.7% and 56.5% respectively. Looking at the Standard Interna­
tional Trade Classification (S.I.T.C.) Rev.3, Section 5, Chemicals and related products (paints and
soaps, etc.) accounted for 54.2%, followed by Section 0, Food, accounting for 38.7%. When compared
with 1999, Section 5 registered an increase of 1.3%, while Section 0 recorded a decrease of 16.1 %.

Domestic exports of manufactured products were valued at $88.6 million. This value represented 64.4%
of exports and registered an increase of 4.9% over 1999. On the other hand primary products amounted
to $48.9 million, accounting for 35.6% of total domestic exports. Primary products fell by 18.3% over the
last year (Table 9).

In 2000, total exports were valued at $144.7 million, reflecting a 3.8% decrease over the last year.
Domestic exports accounted for 95.1 % and re-exports registered 4.9% of total exports.

IMPORTS
Looking at the sections of the Standard International Trade Classification (S.I.T.C.) Revised 3 for the
year in review, Machinery and Transport Equipment continued to be the major imports. This section
accounted for 26.2% of total imports, registering an increase of 8.4% over the year. Manufactured
goods (classified chiefly by material for e.g metal and wood products) accounted for 17.4% and Food
and Live animals (chiefly for food), 16.7%. (Table 4).

Reviewing the principal items category (Table 12), the main imports in 2000 were Machinery (other than
electric) valued at $41.8 million, Transport Equipment $33.7 million, Machinery (electric) $28.8 million,
Metal and their products, $26.4 million and Food, $66.7 million.

TRADE WITH CARICOM
Imports were valued at $107.5 million, domestic exports $81.8 million and re-exports $2.1 million. Imports
from CARICOM accounted for 26.9% of total imports compared to 25.0% in 1999, while domestic exports to
CARICOM accounted for 59.5% of total exports, compared to 57.1% in 1999.

Domestic exports to the OECS were valued at $23.7 million while imports registered $20.4 million. For
the rest of CARICOM domestic exports were valued at $58.1 million and imports $87.1 million. Jamaica
continued to be the major trading partner in domestic exports, accounting for 42.1 %, while Trinidad and
Tobago was the major source of imports supplying 60.2%.

TRADING PARTNERS
During 2000 Dominica s principal export markets were the United Kingdom 25.1 %, Jamaica 25.1 % and
Antigua and Barbuda 7.6%. For imports the main suppliers were the United States of America 34.6%,
Trinidad and Tobago 16.2% and the United Kingdom 7.7%.

BALANCE OF TRADE
For the calender year 2000, Dominica recorded a deficit in its Balance of Visible Trade in the amount of
$254.6 million. This figure showed an increase of 14.4% over the last year.
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Values in EC$'OOO

TABLE 1.

TOTAL TRADE AND BALANCE OF VISIBLE TRADE: 1968·2000

YEAR
EXPORTS

IMPORTS
BALANCE OF

DOMESTIC RE·EXPORTS TOTAL VISIBLE TRADE

1968 12,235 129 12,364 ~,OO7 (7,733

1969 13,969 159 14,148 24,713 (10,565

1970 11,429 3SO 11,800 31,514 119,705

1971 11,990 289 12,279 33,019 120,740

1972 12,995 fre 13,501 32,880 119,379

1973 16,224 514 16,736 32,293 (15,555

1974 ~,130 819 ~,949 38,918 (17,969

1975 23,851 795 24,646 45,036 120,390

1976 28,083 971 29,054 49,832 120,778

1977 31,602 693 32,295 59.081 (26,786

1978 42,401 489 42,890 76,770 (33,860

1979 24,701 689 25,390 59,970 134,580

1900 25,212 1,090 26,302 126,730 1102,428

1981 50,562 1,193 51,755 134,104 182,349

1982 61,516 4,493 66,000 128,191 (62,182

1983 72,280 1,891 74,171 121,710 (47,539

1984 67,307 1,918 89,225 156,104 186,879

1985 70,895 5,871 76,786 149,376 172,610

1986 105,032 12,372 117,404 150,687 (33,283

1987 121,573 8,172 129,745 179,216 (49,471

1988 147,172 2,821 149,993 236,334 186,341

1989 117,674 4,181 121,855 289,009 1167,244

1990 142,431 6,156 148,587 318,392 1169,805

1991 138,~ 7,535 148,455 295,978 1149,523

1992 140,023 4,328 144,351 284,693 1140,342

1993r 126,593 3,089 131,662 251,935 1120,273

1994r 124,723 3,004 127,727 260,096 1132,369

1995r 117,519 4,232 121,751 304,083 1182,332

1996r 135,379 3,158 138,537 358,683 Im,148

1997r 138,652 2,600 141,258 363,292 (222,034

1998 162,914 4,539 167,453 358,992 1189,539

1999r 144,326 6,~ 150,346 372,996 1222,650

2COO 137,531 7,142 144,673 399,831 (255,158

1



TABLE 2
TOTAL TRADE AND BALANCE OF VISIBLE TRADE BY COUNTRY: 2000

Values in EC$'OOO

COUNTRY
EXPORTS

IMPORTS
BALANCE OF

DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS TOTAL VISIBLE TRADE

AnOOua and Barlluda 10,483 187 10,670 1,668 6,802

Anauilla 129 9 138 44 94

BonairelSabaiSI. Eustatius 34 · 34 - 34

IAraentina - - - :lJ {30

Austria - · 7 (7

Australia - - - 457 (457

Aruba - - · 7 (7

Barbados 6,297 445 6,742 12,752 (6,010

Belaium - - - 333 (333

Bulaaria - - - 11 (11

Bermuda - 60 60 11 49

Brazil - 8 8 2,820 (2,812

Bahamas 193 - 193 300 (113

Belize . 2 2 71 (69

Canada 135 62 197 16,847 (16,650

Switzerland - - - m (771

Chile - - - 197 (197

China - - 1,921 (1,921

Colombia - 17 17 1,663 (1,646

Costa Rica - 1()l 1()l 2,750 (2,642

Czechoslovakia . - - 24 {24

Cvprus - - - 2Zl (223

Federal Republic of Genmanv 32 - 32 3,871 {3,839

Denmark - - - 859 (859

Dominican Republic 126 91 217 3,559 (3,342

Ecuador - · 193 {193

Eavot - - - 37 (37

Seain - - - 436 (436
Finland - - - 247 (247

France 6 - 6 3,538 (3,530
Unrted Kinadom 34,506 201 34,707 30,763 3,944
Grenada 975 32 1,007 4,460 (3,453
Guinea - 5 5 2 3
Guadeloupe/51. Bartheiemv 8,473 1,446 9,919 3,961 5,958
Greece - - 35 (35
Guatemala - 40 40 2,479 (2,439
Guvana 9,023 28 9,051 4,637 4,414

IHanQ Kong - · - 521 (521
Honduras - - - 335 (335
Haiti 64 - 64 3 61
Hungary - - - 34 (34
indonesia - · - 106 (106 I
Ireland - - - 2,409 (2,409
Israel - - - 16 (16
India - - - 514 (514
ltalv - 6 6 1,720 (1,714
Jamaica 34,458 157 34,615 4,588 30,027
IJapan - 15 15 24,993 (24,978
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TABLE 2 (cont'd.)
TOTAL TRADE AND BALANCE OF VISIBLE TRADE BY COUNTRY: 2000

Values in EC$'OOO

COUNTRY
EXPORTS

IMPORTS BALANCE OF
DOMESTIC RE·EXPORTS TOTAL VISIBLE TRADE

SI. Kin'siNevis 5,363 133 5,496 1,217 4,279

Korea, Dem. Reo. · · 0 93 193

Korea, Republic 0 · 0 fro lBOO
CaYman Islands 0 0 0 107 (107

SI. Lucia 3,744 4Z7 4,171 6,587 (2,416

Sri Lanka · 0 0 85 185

Martinique 721 160 881 312 569
Montserrat 569 1 670 5 865
Mexico · 274 274 2,796 12,522

Malavsia 0 0 0 ~ (369

Luxemboura 0 0 0 9 19

Netherlands 0 1 1 8,658 18,655

Norway 0 0 0 883 (883

New Zealand 0 0 0 3 13

Panama 0 3 3 2,192 12,189

Peru 0 · 0 2 12

Pakistan 0 · 0 8 18

Poland · · 0 49 (49

Puerto Rico 2,477 31 2,508 10,517 18,009

Poriugal and Azores 0 0 0 13 (13

Curacao 8 4 12 933 1921

SI. Marteen 1,363 73 1,436 2,929 (1,493

Sl. Martin 1,729 9 1,736 34 1,704

Sweden 0 0 0 156 1156

SillQaoore 16 · 16 6 10

Suriname 1,258 5 1,263 :E 1,224

EISalvador 0 0 0 15 115

Turks and Caicos Islands 11 · 11 4 7

Thailand 0 0 · 631 1631

Tur1<ev 0 0 · 883 (683

Trinidad and Tobago 6,902 616 7,518 64,751 157,233

Taiwan 0 4 4 3,643 (3,639

Un"ad States 5,014 2,226 7,240 138,143 1130,903

51. Vincent and the Gr'dines 1,522 36 1,568 6,005 (4,447

Venezuela 0 44 44 7,374 17,330

British VirQin Islands 578 13 591 185 406

United States Virain Islands 853 159 1,012 1m 206

South Ahica 0 0 · 9 19

Others/Unknown 168 4 185 845 1880

TOTAL TRADE 137,531 7,142 144,672 399,321 1255,159

3



Values in EC$'OOO

TABLE 3
TRADE WITH CARICOM PARTNERS IN 2000 WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURES FOR 1999

-I>-

2000 1999

COUNTRY DOMESTIC EXPORTS RE·EXPORTS IMPORTS DOMESTIC EXPORTS RE·EXPORTS IMPORTS

VALUE % VALUE % VALUE % VALUE % VALUE % VALUE %

O.E.C.S. 23,663 28.9 838 40.1 20,370 18.9 21,973 26.6 !1!11 39.7 19,469 20.9

Anauilla 129 02 9 0.4 44 0.0 229 0.3 21 08 7 0.01

Anliaua and BartJuda 10,483 128 187 8.9 1,868 1.7 10,403 12.6 300 15.8 2,225 2.4

British Virain Islands 578 0.1 13 0.6 185 02 333 0.4 - - 251 0.3

Grenada and Carriacou 875 12 32 1.5 4,459 4.1 776 0.9 15 0.6 3,958 42

Montserrat a69 1.1 1 0.0 5 0.0 732 0.9 4 02 - -

St. Kitt's and Nevis 5,363 6.6 133 6.4 1,217 1.1 4,004 4.9 41 1.6 1,368 1.5

81. Luda 3,744 4.6 427 20.4 6,567 6.1 4246 5.1 381 15.2 5,544 5.9

81. Vincent and Grenadines 1,522 1.9 :E 1.7 6,005 5.6 1250 1.5 139 5.5 6,096 6.5

REST OF CARICOM 58,131 71.1 1,252 59.9 87,143 81.1 60,478 73.4 1,517 60.3 73,789 79.1

Bahamas 193 02 - - :n; 0.3 - - - - 127 0.1

Barbados 6,297 7.1 445 21.3 12,752 11.9 7262 8.8 009 27.8 14,512 15.6

Belize - - 2 0.1 71 0.1 71 0.1 - - 192 02
: Guyana 9,023 11.0 27 1.3 4,637 43 8,075 9.8 174 6.9 3,142 3.4

Jamaica 34,456 42.1 157 7.5 4,588 4.3 35,317 42.8 113 4.5 4,470 4.8

Trtnidad and Tobaao 6,902 8.4 616 29.5 64,751 602 8,719 10.6 531 21.1 51,314 55.0

Suriname 1,256 1.5 5 02 38 0.0 1,034 1.3 . - 32 0.0

GRAND TOTAL 81,794 100.0 2,090 100.0 107,513 100.0 82,451 100.0 2,514 67.5 93,258 100.0

TOTAL TRADE & PERCENTAGE

COVERED BY CARlCOM 137,530 59.5 7,142 29.3 399,321 26.9 144,325 57.1 6,020 41.8 372,983 25.0



TABLE 4
TRADE BY SECTIONS OF THE S.J.T.C. (Rev.3): 1990·2000

Values in EC$'OOO

DOMESTIC eXPORTS
1990 94,115 810 1.465 1 T.l6 35,816 2,720 3 6,764 1Q,430
1991 95,545 991 1,830 22 34.745 3.040 77 2,670 - 138,920
1!l!12 95.436 1.132 810 - :Il 38,560 1.326 447 2m - 140,023
1993 84,998 :Il 508 - 2 36,583 3,453 107 2,904 126,527
1994 69.314 831 1,071 1 21 48.067 1.802 400 2,967 124,723
1995 60.004 789 1,862 - 70 51,747 00 404 2.629 117,519
1996 65.193 003 2.593 21 83,922 101 195 2,369 135,379
1997 68,268 1,159 2,716 1 3 84.040 446 115 1,903 · 138,652
1998 84,237 1,502 2,979 - · 88,450 2.397 262 3.066 - 162,914
1999 63,471 878 4.153 . - 73.625 977 181 1,040 - 144,325
2000 53,273 927 5,918 - - 74.553 1.313 131 1,415 - 1:Jl',530

RE EXPORTS.
1990 71 5 26 1 - 51 4.475 1.407 116 3 6,156

1991 633 - 1 · 25 386 6,205 284 · 7,535
1!l!12 3:Il 61 68 - - 126 473 2,567 693 - 4,327
1993 296 5 1 - - 72 182 2.478 36 3,069
1994 548 15 68 - - ZJ) 261 1,076 781 - 3,006

1995 590 11 33 3 3 68 :Il8 2,888 240 - 4,233

1998 774 56 516 . - 00 98 1.376 276 3,163

1997 461 73 1 48 - 187 272 1,230 334 - 2,606
1998 327 26 2 36 - 1,715 2:Il 1,075 1,098 - 4,539

1999 552 40 16 24 · 811 263 2.940 1,374 - 6,020

2000 200 100 8 2 3 778 610 4.905 536 · 7,142

IMPORTS
1990 55,002 11.968 6,679 19,265 8,123 35,361 78.035 63,063 20,828 8 316,392

1991 55.144 14,323 6,103 23,281 7,171 35,553 66,157 84,017 24,216 3 295,978

1992 54,924 12.944 4.098 19.961 8.799 38,204 60.401 59.519 25.842 1 284,693

1993 48,546 10.847 5249 16,100 9.m 35,363 56,473 47.732 23,010 · 251,935
1994 52,474 11,826 5,849 17.079 8,422 36,665 52,216 53,933 21,811 1 260,096

1995 61,296 13,082 7,222 17,771 8.518 45,227 62,168 76,020 25.354 1 304,063

1998 66,437 8.634 7.:Il8 22,949 22,253 46,476 68,236 76.324 32,137 358,683

1997 67,910 13.510 9,464 24.678 13,399 51,175 60,675 82,835 39.492 4 363,292

1998 60.042 9.552 8.971 21,214 16.089 52.891 62.165 71,231 44.428 - 356,992

1999 66.860 10,717 8,273 23,731 9.063 50.179 66,184 96,430 41.523 3 372,983

2000 66,705 10.553 9.448 36,326 6.676 49,019 69,365 104,500 44,722 7 399,321
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TABLE 5
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY DIVISIONS OF THE S.I.T.C. (Rev.3) : 2000

Values in EC$'OOO

S.I.T.C. (Rev.3) DIVISIONS IMPORTS
EXPORTS

DIY. NO.
DOMESTIC RE·EXPORTS

00 LIVE ANIMAlS OTHER THAN ANIMAlS OF DIVISION 03 191 - -
01 MEAT AND MEAT PREPARATIONS 14.588 - -
02 DAIRY PRODUCTS AND BIRDS' EGGS 11.073 - 11

IXI FISH (NOT MAMMALS). CRUSTACEANS. MOLLUSCS.

AQUATIC, AND INVERTEBRATES 4276 - 2ll

04 CEREALS AND CEREAL PREPARATIONS 13,658 2 1

l!5 VEGETABLES AND FRUIT 5,668 49210 12

06 SUGARS SUGAR PREPARATIONS ANO HONEY 4,507 . -
f1T COFFEE, TEA, COCOA, SPICES AND MANUFACTURES 2,151 533 143

06 FEEDING STUFF FOR ANIMALS (NOT INCLUDING

UNMILLED CEREALS) 2,441 - -
09 MISCELLANEOUS EDIBLE PRODUCTS AND PREPARATIONS 8,152 3,528 5

11 BEVERAGES 10,323 480 100

12 TOBACCO AND TOBACCO MANUFACTURES Z30 447 -
21 HIDES, SKINS AND FURSKINS. RAW 1 - -
22 OIL SEEDS AND OLEAGINOUS FRUITS 42 - -
Zl CRUDE RUBBER (INCLUDING SYNTHETIC AND RECLAIMED) - - -
24 CORK AND WOOD 7,589 29 3

2ll TEXTILE FIBRES (OTHER THAN WOOL TOPS AND OTHER

COMBED WOOL 21 - -
27 CRUOE FERTILIZERS, OTHER THAN THOSE OF DIVISION 56, 631 5,810 5

2ll FERROUS OILS AND METAL SCRAP 78 - -
29 CRUDE ANIMAl AND VEGETABLE MATERIALS, N.E.S. 1,087 79 1

32 COAL, COKE AND BRIQUETIES 5 - -
33 PETROLEUM, PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AND RELATED

MATERiAlS 34,683 - 2

34 GAS, NATURAL AND MANUFACTURED 3,638 - -
41 ANIMAL OILS AND FATS 3,661 - -
42 FIXED VEGETABLE FATS AND OILS, CRUDE, REFINED

OR FRACTIONATED 2,m - 3
43 ANIMAl OR VEGETABLE FATS AND OILS, PROCESSED 242 - -
51 ORGANIC CHEMICALS 3,100 161 25

5Z INORGANIC CHEMICALS 5,387 - 1

53 DYEING, TanninQ AND COLOURING MATERiAlS; 4,287 4,535 4S

54 MEDICAL AND PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 4,909 - 5

55 ESSENTiAl OILS AND RESINOIDS AND PERFUME

MATERiAlS 11.680 64,800 645
56 FERTILIZERS 10THER THAN THOSE OF GROUP 272) 2,756 - -
!iT PLASTICS IN PRIMARY FORMS 2,746 - -
58 PLASTICS IN NON-PRIMARY FORMS 6,282 2 37
58 CHEMICAL MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS, N.E.S. 7,888 5,055 17

61 LEATHER, LEATHER MANUFACTURES. N.E.S. AND

DRESSED FURSKINS 137 - .
62 RUBBER MANUFACTURES, N.E.S. 4,959 - 33

6



TABLE 5 {cont'd.}
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY DIVISIONS OF THE S.I.T.C. (Rev.3) : 2000

Values in EC$'OOO

DIY. NO. S.I.T.C. (Rev.3) DIVISIONS IMPORTS EXPORTS
DOMESTIC RE·EXPORTS

83 CORK AND WOOD MANUFACTURES (EXCLUDING

FURNITURE) 6,281 40 3
64 PAPER, PAPERBOARD AND ARTICLES OF PAPER

PULP, OF PAPER OR OF PAPERBOARD 16,270 1,243 -
615 TEXTILE YARN, FABRICS, MADE·UP OF ARTICLES,

N.E.S. AND RELATED PRODUCTS 3,617 - 36
86 NON-METALLIC MINERAL MANUFACTURES, N.E.S. 11,674 Zl 242
f;T IRON AND STEEL 8,880 . 21
68 NON-FERROUS METALS 595 - 40
69 MANUFACTURES OF METALS. N.E.S. 16,951 3 229

71 POWER GENERATING MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 6,594 - 1,451

72 MACHINERY SPECIALIZED FOR PARTICULAR

INDUSTRIES 13,149 - 1,508

73 METAL WORKING MACHINERY 002 - 190

74 GENERAL INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY AND

EQUIPMENT, N.E.S. 10,230 1:1) 144

75 OFFICE MACHINES AND AUTOMATIC DATA

PROCESSING MACHINES 11,351 - 168

76 TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND SOUND RECORDING

AND REPRODUCING APPARATUS 15.185 - 508
77 ELECTRICAL MACHINERY, APPARATUS AND

APPLIANCES, N.E.S. 13,656 - 28J

78 ROAD VEHICLES (INCLUDING AIR-CUSHION

VEHICLES) 33.102 . 567

79 OTHER TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 631 1 69

81 PREFABRICATED BUILDINGS; SANITARY

PLUMBING HEATING AND LIGHTING 2,232 119 17 ,

82 FURNITURE AND PARTS THEREOF; 4,681 4 6

83 TRAVEL GOODS, HANDBAGS AND SIMILAR

CONTAINERS 515 4 5

64 ARTICLES OF APPAREL AND CLOTHING

ACCESSORIES 4.846 328 23

115 FOOTWEAR 2,240 368 1
1ST PROFESSIONAL, SCIENTIFIC AND CONTROLLING

INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS 3.016 - 70

88 PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS. EQUIPMENT AND

SUPPLIES AND OPTICAL GOODS 1,980 - 4

69 MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 25,232 594 410

96 COIN (OTHER THAN GOLD COIN) NOT BEING

LEGAL TENDER 7 - -

TOTAL TRADE 399,321 137,530 7,142
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TABLE 6
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I.T.C.(Rev.3): 2000

Values in EC$'OOO

S./.I.t. (Rev.3) GROUPS IMPORTS
EXPORTS

GROUPS
DOMESTIC RE·EXPORTS

001 LIVE ANIMALS OTHER THAN ANIMALS OF DIVISION 03 191 · ·
011 MEAT OF BOVINE ANIMALS. FRESH. CHILLED OR FROZEN 638 · -

012 OTHER HEAT AND EDIBLE HEAT OFFAL. FRESH CHILLED.

OR FROZEN ECT. 9.792 · ·
016 MEAT AND EDIBLE MEAT OFFAL, SALTED. IN BRINE,

DRIED OR SMOKE ETC. 442 · ·
017 MEAT AND EDIBLE MEAT OFFAL, PREPARED AND

PRESERVED, N.E.S. 3,715 · ·
022 MILK AND CREAM AND MILK PRODUCTS OTHER THAN

BUTIER AND CHEESE 8,693 · 5

Il23 BUTIER AND OTHER FATS AND OILS DERIVED FROM MILK 75 · 6

024 CHEESE AND CURD 2,305 · ·
025 EGGS, BIRDS, AND EGG YOLKS, FRESH, DRIED AND

OTHERWISE PRESERVED ETC. · · ·
034 FISH FRESH (LIVE OR DEAD) CHILLED OR FROZEN 284 · ·
035 FISH DRIED, SALTED OR IN BRINE, SMOKED FISH

WHETHER OR NOT COOKEDl 2,731 · -

036 CRUSTACEANS, MOLLUSCS AND AQUATIC

INVERTEBRATES, ETC. 93 - ·
rm FISH, CRUSTACEANS, MOLLUSCS AND OTHER AQUATIC

INVERTEBRATES, ETC. 1,165 · 28
042 RICE 1,908 · ·
043 BARLEY, UNLIMITED · · ·
044 MAIZE, (NOT INCLUDING SWEET CORN) UNLIMITED 34 · ·
045 CEREALS UNLIMITED (OTHER THAN WHEAT, RICE BARLEY

AND MAIZE) · · ·
046 MEAL AND FLOUR OF WHEAT AND FLOUR OF MESLIN 6,323 · ·
047 OTHER CEREAL MEALS AND FLOURS 214 · -
048 CEREAL PREPARATIONS AND PREPARATIONS OF FLOUR

OR STARCH OF FRUITS ETC. 5.179 2 1

054 VEGETABLES, FRESH, CHILLED, FROZEN OR SIMPLY

PRESERVED ETC. 2,1n 5,272 11

056 VEGETABLES, ROOTS AND TUBERS, PREPARED OR

PRESERVED, N.E.S. 1,469 12 ·
057 FRUIT AND NUTS (NOT INCLUDING OIL NUTS) FRESH OR DRIED 413 45,351 .
058 FRUIT, PRESERVED, AND FRUIT PREPARATIONS

EXCLUDING FRUIT JUICE) 839 52 ·
059 FRUIT JUICES, (INCLUDING GRAPE MUST) AND

VEGETABLES JUICES ETC. m 823 -
061 SUGARS, MOLASSES AND HONEY 3,514 · -
062 SUGAR CONFECTIONERY 992 · ·
071 COFFEE AND COFFEE SUBSTITUTES 435 15 ·
1172 COCOA 154 14 ·
073 CHOCOLATE AND OTHER FOOD PREPARATIONS

CONTAINING COCOA N.E.S. 840 · ·
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TABLE 6 (cont d.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I.T.C.(Rev.3): 2000

Values in EC$'OOO

GROUPS S.I.T.C. (Rev.3) GROUPS IMPORTS
EXPORTS

DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS

1114 TEA AND MATE 132 4 1

1115 SPICES 589 501 141

081 FEEDING STUFF FOR ANIMALS (NOT INCLUDING UNLIMITED

CEREALS 2.441 - .
091 MARGARINE AND SHORTENING 1.549 . 2

098 EDIBLE PRODUCTS AND PREPARATIONS. N.E.S. 6.603 3.528 4

111 NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. N.E.S. 3,201 422 151
112 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 7.120 56 34

121 TOBACCO UNMANUFACTURED; TOBACCO REFUSE 4 - .
122 TOBACCO MANUFACTURED (WHETHER OR NOT

CONTAINING TOBACCO SUBSTITUTES) 226 447 -
222 OIL SEEDS AND OLEAGINOUS FRUITS OF A KIND USED

FOR THE EXTRACTION OF OILS 40 - -
223 OIL SEEDS AND OLEAGINOUS FRUITS, WHOLE OR

BROKEN ETC. 3 - -
231 NATURAL RUBBER, BALATA, GUnER PERCHA,

GUAYULE, CHICLE AND SIMILAR ETC. - - -
232 SYNTHETIC RUBBER, RECLAIMED RUBBER, WASTE,

PARING AND SCRAP ETC. - - -
245 FUEL WOOD (EXCLUDING WOOD WASTE) AND WOOD

CHARCOAL 139 2 -
2A6 WOOD IN CHIPS OR PARTICLES AND WOOD WASTE 2 - -
247 WOOD IN THE ROUGH OR ROUGHLY SQUARED 2lli 1 -
248 WOOD, SIMPLY WORKED AND RAILWAY SLEEPERS OF

WOOD 7,243 :l3 3

251 PULP AND WASTE PAPER - - -
263 conON 19 - -
2151 OTHER MAN-MADE FIBRES SUITABLE FOR SPINNING

AND WASTE OR MAN-MADE FIBRES - - -
2li9 WORN CLOTHING AND OTHER WORN TEXTILE ARTICLES; RAGS 2 - -
213 STONE, SAND AND GRAVEL 75 5,789 -
277 NATURAL ABRASIVES, N. E. S (INCLUDING ALUMNA) 92 21 -
278 OTHER CRUDE MINERALS 455 - 5

282 FERROUS WASTE AND SCRAP REMELTING INGOTS IRON OR STEEL - - -
285 ALUMINIUM ORES AND CONCENTRATES (INCLUDING ALUMNA) 5 - -
"/PiT ORES AND CONCENTRATES OF BASE METALS, N. E. S. 73 . -
289 ORES AND CONCENTRATES OF PRECIOUS METALS;

WASTE, SCRAPS ETC. - - -
291 CRUDE ANIMAL MATERIALS, N. E.S 84 , 1

292 CRUDE VEGETABLE MATERIAL&, N.E.S. 1,003 7B -

9



TABLE 6 (coni d.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I.T.C.(Rev.3): 2000

Values in EC$'OOO

GROUPS S.i.T.C. (Rev.3) GROUPS IMPORTS
EXPORTS

OOMESTIC RE·EXPORTS

321 COAL, WHETHER OR NOT PULVERIZED. BUT NOT AGGLOMERATED . - -
322 BRIQUETTES, LIGNITE AND PEAT 5 - ·
334 PETROLEUM OILS AND OILS OBTAINED FROM BITUMINOUS

MINERALS ETC. 19,342 - 2

335 RESIDUAL PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, N.E.S. AND RELATED

MATERIALS 15,341 - -
342 L10UEFIED PROPANE AND BUTANE 3.637 - ·
343 NATURAL GAS, WHETHER OR NOT L10UIDEFIED - . -
344 PETROLEUM GASES AND OTHER GASEOUS

HYDROCARBONS, N.E.S. 2 - ·
34S COAL, GAS, WATER GAS, PRODUCER GAS AND SIMILAR

GASES, OTHER THAN PETROLEUM - - -
411 ANIMAL OILS AND FATS 3,661 - -
421 FIXED VEGETABLE FAT AND OILS, 'SOFT'. CRUDE,

REFINED OR FRACTIONATED 1,478 - 2

422 FIXED VEGETABLE FAT AND OILS, CRUDE. REFINED

OR FRACTIONATED ETC. 1,294 - 1

431 ANIMAL OR VEGETABLES FATS AND OILS, PROCESSED

WAXES AND INEDIBLE, ETC. 242 - -
511 HYDROCARBONS, N.E.S. AND THEIR HALOGENATED,

SULPHONATED, NITRATED ETC. 904 - -
512 ALCOHOLS, PHENOLS. PHENOL-ALCOHOLS, AND THEIR

HALOGENATED, ETC. 1,600 161 25

513 CARBOXYLIC ACIDS AND THEIR ANHYDRIDES, HALIDES

PEROXIDE ETC. 181 - -
514 NITROGEN-FUNCTION COMPOUNDS 156 - -
515 ORGANC-INORGANIC COMPOUNDS. HETEROCYCLIC

COMPOUNDS, NUCLEIC ACIDS & SALTS 11 - -
516 OTHER ORGANIC CHEMICALS 254 - -
522 INORGANIC CHEMICAL ELEMENTS. OXIDES AND HAlOGEN SALTS 1.865 - 1

523 METALLIC SALTS AND PEROXXSALTS OF INORGANIC ACIDS 3.463 - -
524 OTHER INORGANIC CHEMICALS; ORGANIC AND INORGANIC

COMPOUNDS (PRECIOUS METALS) 58 - ·
531 SYNTHETIC ORGANIC COLOURING MATTER AND

COLOUR LAKES, ETC 188 - -
533 PIGMENTS, PAINTS, VARNISHES AND RELATED MATERIALS 4,098 4.535 48
541 MEDICINAL AND PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS,

OTHER THAN MEDICAMENTS OF HEADING 542 923 - -
542 MEDICAMENTS (INCLUDING VETERINARY MEDICAMENTS) 3,975 - 5
551 ESSENTIAL OILS, PERFUMES AND FLAVOUR MATERIALS 5,865 2,893 -

10



TABLE 6 (conI d.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I.T.C.(Rev.3): 2000

Values in EC$'OOO

GROUPS S.I.T.C. (R8v.3) GROUPS IMPORTS
EXPORTS

DOMESTIC RE-EJ(PORTS

5S3 PERFUMERY, COSMETICS OR TOILET PREPARATIONS

EXCLUDING SOAP) 3,007 19,481 564
564 SOAP, CLEANSING AND POLISHING PREPARATIONS 2,800 42,426 B1
562 FERTILIZERS (OTHER THAN THOSE OF GROUP 272) 2,756 - -
511 POLYMERS OF ETHYLENE, IN PRIMARY FORMS 7ff1 - -
512 POLYMERS OF STYRENE, IN PRIMARY FORMS 73 - -
513 POLYMERS OF VINYL CHLORIDE OR OF THERE

HALOGENATED OLEFINS IN PRIMARY FORMS - - -
514 POLYACETALS, OTHER POLYETHERS AND EPOXIDE

RESINS, IN PRIMARY FORMS ETC. fJJT - -
575 OTHER PLASTICS, IN PRIMARY FORMS 1,085 - -
579 WASTE, PARINGS AND SCRAP, OF PLASTICS 14 - -
581 TUBES, PIPES AND HOSES OF PLASTICS 4,234 - -
582 PLATES, SHEETS, FILM, FOIL AND STRIP, OF PLASTICS 1,979 2 37

583 MONOFILAMENT OF WHICH ANY CROSS-SECTIONAL

DIMENSION EXCEEDS ETC 49 . -
591 INSECTICIDES, RODENTICIDES, FUNGICIDES, HERBICIDES,

ANTI·SPROUTING ETC 3,310 5,055 3

592 STARCHES, INSULIN AND WHEAT CLUTE; ALBUMINODAL

SUBSTANCES; GLUES 754 - 5

583 EXPLOSIVES AND PYROTECHNIC PRODUCTS 83 - ·
1BT PREPARED ADDITIVES FOR MINERAL OILS AND THE LIKE;

PREPARED LIQUIDS ETC. 269 - ·
598 MISCELLANEOUS CHEMICAL PRODUCTS, N.E.S. 3,472 - 8

611 LEATHER 132 - -
612 MANUFACTURES OF LEATHER OR OF COMPOSITION

LEATHER, N.E.S., SADDLER ETC. 5 - ·
621 MATERIALS OF RUBBER (E.G., PASTES, PLATES, SHEETS,

RODS, THREAD, TUBES) 318 - 25

625 RUBBER TYRES, INTERCHANGEABLE TYRE TREADS,

TYRE FLAPS AND INNER TUBES ETC. 3,444 - ·
629 ARTICLES OF RUBBER, N.E.S. 1,197 - 11

633 CORK MANUFACTURES 20 - -
634 VENEERS, PLYWOOD, PARTICLE BOARD, AND OTHER

WOOD, WORKED, N.E.S. 4,642 1 ·
635 WOOD MANUFACTURES, N.E.S. 1,619 :Il 3

641 PAPER AND PAPERBOARD 8,547 - -
642 PAPER AND PAPERBOARD, CUT TO SIZE OR SHAPE,

AND ARTICLES OF PAPER ETC. 7,723 1,243 -
651 TEXTILE YARN 236 - 15

652 COTTON FABRICS, WOVEN (NOT INCLUDING

NARROW OR SPECIAL FABRICS) 334 . -
653 FABRICS, WOVEN, OF MAN-MADE TEXTILE MATERIALS

NOT INCLUDING NARROW ETC.) 1,585 - -

11



TABLE 6 (cont'd,)

TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I.T.C.(Rev.3): 2000

Values in EC$'OOO

GROUPS S.I.T,C. (Rev.3) GROUPS IMPORTS
EXPORTS

DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS

654 OTHER TEXTILE FABRICS, WOVEN 53 - -
655 KNITIED OR CROCHETED FABRICS (INCLUDING TUBULAR

KNIT FABRICS, N,E.S, ETC.) 2ll - -
656 TULLERS, LACE. EMBROIDERY, RIBBONS, TRIMMINGS AND

OTHER SMALL WARES & - -
65T SPECIAL YARNS, SPECIAL TEXTILE FABRICS AND

RELATED PRODUCTS 374 - Z3

656 MADE-UP ARTICLES, WHOLLY OR CHIEFLY OR TEXTILE

MATERIALS, N.E.S, 664 - ·
659 FLOOR COVERINGS. ETC, 2lll · -
661 LIME. CEMENT AND FABRICATED CONSTRUCTION

MATERIALS (EXCEPT GLASS & CLAY1 5,512 - ·
662 CLAY CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND REFRACTORY

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 1,747 - 100

663 MINERAL MANUFACTURES, N.E,S. 1,649 - -
664 GLASS 4ff1 · -
665 GLASSWARE 1,800 - 41

666 POTIERY 39J 27 5

667 PEARLS, PRECIOUS AND SEMI-PRECIOUS STONES,

UNWORKED OR WORKED - - -
672 INGOTS AND OTHER PRIMARY FORMS, OR IRON OR

STEEL; SEMI·FINISHED ETC, - - -
ff13 FLAT-ROLLED PRODUCTS OF IRON OR NON-ALLOY

STEEL CONTAINING BY WEIGHT ETC, 00 · -
&4 FLAT-ROLLED PRODUCTS OF IRON OR NON-ALLOY

STEEL. CLAD, PLATED OR COATED 3,100 · 1

675 FLAT-ROLLED PRODUCTS OF ALLOY STEEL 32 - -
67li IRON AND STEEL BARS, RODS, ANGLES, SHAPES

AND SECTION ETC, 3,949 - -
ff17 RAILS AND RAILWAY TRACK CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL,

OF IRON OR STEEL 1 - ·
678 WIRE OF IRON OR STEEL ~ - -
679 TUBES, PIPES AND HALLOW PROFILES, AND TUBE OR

PIPE FITIINGS, OR IRON-STEEL 1,683 - 19
681 SILVER, PLATINUM AND OTHER MATERIALS OF THE

PLATINUM GROUP - - -
682 COPPER 231 - 40
684 ALUMINIUM 300 - -
685 LEAD 2 · -
686 ZINC 1 - ·
687 TIN . · -
689 MISCELLANEOUS NON-FERROUS BASE METAL EMPLOYED IN

METALLURGY AND CERMETS - - -
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TABLE 6 (cont'd.)

TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I.T.C.(Rev.3): 2000

Values in EC$'OOO

GROUPS S.i.T.C. (Rev.3) GROUPS IMPORTS
EXPORTS

DOMESTIC RE·EXPORTS

691 STRUCTURES AND PATS OF STRUCTURES, N.E.S.,

OF IRON, STEEL OF ALUMINIUM 5,735 2 ·
6112 METAL CONTAINERS FOR STORAGE OR TRANSPORT 1,662 · 110

li93 WIRE PRODUCTS (EXCLUDING INSULATED ELECTRICAL

WIRING) AND FENCING GRILLS 947 · ·
694 NAILS, SCREWS, NUTS. BOLTS. RIVETS AND THE LIKE,

OF IRON, STEEL ETC. 1,191 · 1

&III TOOLS FOR USE IN THE HAND OR IN MACHINES 1,381 · 3
&III CUTLERY 200 · ·
flIT HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT OF BASE METAL, N.E.S. 2,570 · 100

lll9 MANUFACTURES OF BASE METAL, N.E.S. 3,205 · 11

711 STEAM OR OTHER VAPOUR GENERATING BOILERS,

SUPER-HEATED WATER BOILERS ETC. 41 · ·
712 STEAM TURBINES AND OTHER VAPOUR TURBINES,

AND PARTS THEREOF, N.E.S. . · ·
713 INTERNAL COMBUSTION PISTON ENGINES, AND

PARTS THEREOF, N.E.S. 959 · 70
714 ENGINES AND MOTORS, NON·ELECTRIC (OTHER THAN

THOSE OF GROUPS 712, 713, ETC.) . · ·
718 ROTATiNG ELECTRIC PLANT AND PARTS THEREOF, N.E.S. 5,475 · 1,382

718 OTHER POWER GENERATING MACHINERY AND PARTS

THEREOF, N.E.S. 117 · ·
721 AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY (EXCLUDING TRACTORS)

AND PARTS THEREOF ZlO · 7

722 TRACTORS (OTHER THAN THOSE OF HEADINGS 744.17 AND 744.15\ 324 - -

723 CIVIL ENGINEERING AND CONTRACTORS' PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 6,520 · 1,342

724 TEXTILE AND LEATHER MACHINERY, PAPER CUTIING

MACHINES AND OTHER ETC. 169 · :ill
725 PAPER MILL AND PULP MILL MACHINERY. PAPER

CUTIING THEREOF, N.E.S. 102 · ·
726 PRINTiNG AND BOOKBINDING MACHINERY,

AND PARTS THEREOF 214 · ·
727 FooD·PROCESSING MACHINES (EXCLUDING DOMESTIC) 466 · 42
72S OTHER MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT SPECIALIZED FOR

PARTICULAR INDUSTRIES ETC. 5,125 - 98

731 MACHINE·TOOLS WORKING BY REMOVING METAL OR

OTHER MATERIAL 132 · ·
733 MACHINE·TooLS FOR WORKING METAL, SINTERED

METAL CARBIDES OR CERMETS ETC. 298 · 159

735 PARTS, N.E.S. AND ACCESSORIES SUITABLE FOR

USE SOLELY ETC. 16 - ·

13



TABLE 6 (cont'd.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I.T.C.(Rev.3): 2000

Values in EC$'OOO

GROUPS S.I.T.C. (Rev.3) GROUPS IMPORTS
EXPORTS

DOMESTIC RE·EXPORTS

m METAI.WORKING MACHINERY (OTHER THAN MACHINE-

TOOLS) AND PARTS THEREOF N.E.S. 155 - 3.1

741 HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT AND PARTS THEREOF, N.E.S. 1,979 13.1 1

742 PUMPS FOR LIQUIDS. WHETHER OR NOT FinED WITH

A MEASURING DEVICE, ETC. 1,124 - 8

743 PUMPS (OTHER THAN PUMPS FOR LIQUIDS), AIR OR

OTHER GAS COMPRESSORS ETC. 1,780 - 14

744 MECHANICAL HANDLING EQUIPMENT, AND PARTS THEREOF, N.E.S. 1,501 - 3

745 OTHER NON-EI.ECTRICAL MACHINERY. TOOI.S

AND MECHANICAL APPARATUS. & PARTS 1,192 - 64

746 BALL OR ROLLER BEARINGS 336 - -
747 TAPS, COCKS, VALVES AND SIMILAR APPLIANCES,

FOR PIPES, BOILERS SHELL ETC. 1,282 - 3.1

748 TRANSMISSION SHAFTS (INCLUDING CAR SHAFTS

AND CRANK SHAFTS) ETC. 364 - 6

749 NON-ELECTRIC PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF MACHINERY. N.E.S. 594 - 19

751 OFFICE MACHINES 970 - 6

752 AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING MACHINES AND UNITS

THEREOF, MAGNETIC ETC. 7Z>2 - 2'i

7rB PARTS AND ACCESSORIES (OTHER THAN COVERS.

CARRYING CASES AND THE LIKE) ETC. 3,100 - 137

761 TELEVISION RECEIVERS (INCLUDING VIDEO MONITORS

AND VIDEO PROJECTORS ETC. 1,354 - 11

762 RADID-BROADCAST RECEIVERS. WHETHER OR

NOT COMBINED, ETC. a53 - -
763 SOUND RECORDERS OR REPRODUCER; TELEVISION

IMAGE AND SOUND RECORDERS ETC. 1.001 - 318

764 TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT, N.E.S.;

AND PARTS, N.E.S., ETC. 12.166 - 179

rn ELECTRIC POWER (OTHER THAN ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT ETC.) 1.674 - 103

m ELECTRIC APPARATUS FOR SWITCHING OR PROTECTING

ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS ETC. 1,820 . 16

m EQUIPMENT FOR DISTRIBUTING ELECTRICITY, N.E.S. 2,826 - 139
774 ELECTRD-DIAGNOSTIC APPARATUS FOR MEDICAL.

SURGICAL, DENTAL, ETC. 111 - -
775 HOUSEHOLD TYPE, ELECTRICAL AND NON-ELECTRICAL

EQUIPMENT. NES. 3,637 - 3
m THERMIONIC, COLD CATHODE OR PHOTO-CATHODE

VALVES AND TUBES ETC 192 - -
778 ELECTRIC MACHINERY AND APPARATUS, N.E.S. 3,361 - 17
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TABLE 6 (cont'd.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I.T.C.(Rev.3): 2000

Values in EC$'OOO

GROUPS S.i.T.C. (Rev.3) GROUPS IMPORTS
EXPORTS

DOMESTIC RE·EXPORTS

781 MOTOR CARS AND OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES

3871PRINCIPALLY OESIGNED ETC. 11,176 -
782 MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE TRANSPORT OF GOODS

AND SPECIAL PURPOSE MOTOR VEHICLE 14,863 - 172

783 ROAD MOTOR VEHICLES, N.E.S. 2,871 . .
784 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES

OF GROUPS 722, 781, 782, & 783 3,052 - 18

785 MOTORCYCLES (INCLUDING MOPEDS) AND CYCLES,

MOTORIZED ETC. 369 - 11

7116 TRAILERS AND SEMI-TRAILERS; OTHER VEHICLES,

NOT MECHANICALLY ETC. 668 - -
792 AIRCRAFT AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT; SPACECRAFT

INCLUDING SATELLITES) ETC. 62 - -
793 SHIPS, BOATS (INCLUDING HOVERCRAFTS AND

FLOATING STRUCTURES 569 1 6l

811 PREFABRICATED BUILDINGS 747 119 -
812 SANITARY, PLUMBING AND HEATING FIXTURES AND

FITTINGS, N.E.S. 511 - -
813 LIGHTING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS, N.E.S. 972 - 17

821 FURNITURE AND PARTS THEREOF; BEDDING, MATTRESS

SUPPORTS ETC. 4,656 4 6

831 TRUNKS, SUIT-CASES, EXECUTIVE-CASES, BRIEF-CASES 515 4 5

841 MEN'S & BOY'S COATS, JACKETS, SUITS, BLAZERS,

TROUSERS. SHORTS, ETC. 1.166 46 19

842 WOMEN'S AND GIRL'S COATS, CAPES, JACKETS, SUITS,

BLAZERS, TROUSERS, ETC. 1,114 14 3

843 MEN'S OR BOY'S COATS, CAPES, JACKETS, SUITS,

BLAZERS, TROUSERS, ETC. 177 6 -
844 WOMEN'S OR GIRL'S COATS, CAPES, JACKETS, SUITS,

BLAZERS, TROUSERS, ETC. 339 16 -
845 ARTICLES OF APPAREL, OF TEXTILE FABRICS,

WHETHER OR NOT KNITTED ETC. 1,347 235 -
846 CLOTHING ACCESSORIES, OF TEXTILE FABRICS,

WHETHER OR NOT KNITTED ETC. 285 11 -
848 ARTICLES OF APPAREL AND CLOTHING ACCESSORIES OF

OF OTHER THAN TEXTILE ETC. 417 1 -
851 FOOTWEAR 2,240 366 1

871 OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS, N.E.S. 64 - 1

872 INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIANCES, N.E.S. FOR MEDICAL,

DENTAL ETC 1,145 - -
873 METERS AND COUNTERS, N.E.S. 564 - -
874 MEASURING, CHECKING, ANALYSING AND CONTROLLING

INSTRUMENTS ETC. 1,244 - 6l
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TABLE 6 (cont'd.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I.T.C.(Rev.3): 2000

Values in EC$'OOO

GROUPS S.I.T.C. (Rev.3) GROUPS IMPORTS
EXPORTS

DOMESTIC RE·EXPORTS

881 PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT, NES. 3B9 - -
882 PHOTOGRAPHIC AND CINEMATOGRAPHIC SUPPLIES 885 - .

883 CINEMATOGRAPH FILM, EXPOSED AND DEVELOPED.

WHETHER OR NOT INCORPORATED ETC. 9 - -
884 OPTICAL GOODS, N.E.S. 4fil - -
885 WATCHES AND CLOCKS Zl9 - 4

891 ARMS AND AMMUNITION 41 - 1

892 PRINTED MAnER 8,050 - 67

893 ARTICLES, N.E.S. OF PLASTICS 11.501 · -
894 BABY CARRIAGES, TOYS, GAMES AND SPORTING GOODS 1,748 - 113

895 OFFICE AND STATIONERY SUPPLIES, N.E.S. 1.034 · -
Il96 WORKS OF ART, COLLECTORS' PIECES AND ANTIQUES 12 - -
8f1T JEWELLERY, GOLDSMITHS' AND SILVERSMITHS' WARES,

AND OTHER ARTICLES ETC. 431 · 25
lI9II MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS AND PARTS AND ACCESSORIES

THEREOF; RECORDS, ETC. 1W 4 12

899 MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, N.E.S. 1.185 500 192

961 COIN (OTHER THAN GOLD COIN), NOT BEING LEGAL TENDER 7 - -

TOTAL TRADE 399 321 137,530 7142

16



TABLE 7.1

COMPOSITION OF DOMESTIC EXPORTS FOR 2000 WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURES
FOR 1999 PRIMARY PRODUCTS

Values In EC$'OOO

2000 1999

MAIN ITEMS QUANTITY VALUE %IN QUANTITY VALUE %IN

(Tonnes) (E.C.$'OOO) T.P.P.E. (Tonnes) (E.C.$OOO) T.P.P.E.

Bananas 28,788 32,4S6 66.4 29,519 42,166 70.4

Plantains 1,824 4,055 8.3 2,104 5,178 8.6

Dasheen 711 1,861 3.8 798 2,304 3.8

Oranaes 504 1,477 3.0 403 1,146 1.9

Yams 189 1,288 2.6 195 1,193 2.0

Avocadoes 412 1,267 2.6 400 1,626 2.7

Grapefruits 561 1,043 2.1 642 1,336 22

Coconuts 425 924 1.9 457 973 1.6

Pumpkins 171 683 1.4 128 388 0.6

Tannias 133 642 1.3 146 831 1.4

Sweet-Potatoes 68 336 0.7 43 266 0.4

ChrisloDhenes 73 227 0.5 57 256 0.4

Ginoer 29 222 0.5 42 229 0.4

Passionfruit 71 220 0.4 57 215 0.4

Manooes 101 212 0.4 55 121 02

Eooplants 00 202 0.4 56 232 0.4

Paoaws (Paoava) 61 124 0.3 62 189 0.3

Cucumbers 29 114 02 35 101 02

Cinnamon spice 4 93 02 6 117 02

SUB· TOTAL 47,466 97.0 58,896 98A

OTHER PRODUCTS 1,449 3.0 966 1.6

TOTAL PRIMARY PRODUCTS

EXPORTED (T.P.P.E.) 46,915 100.0 59,862 100.0
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TABLE 7.2
COMPOSITION OF DOMESTIC EXPORTS FOR 2000 WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURES

FOR 1999 MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS

Values in EC$'OOO

2000 1999

MAIN ITEMS QUANTITY VALUE %IN QUANTITY VALUE %IN

ITonnesl (E.C.$'OOOl T,M.P.E. ITonnesl (E.C.$OOOl T.M.P.E.

SoapS: In bars, cakes & tablets 11,419 36,373 41.0 11567 39,768 47.1

Toothpastas 1,709 19,311 21.8 1,726 18,830 22.3

Disinfectant 1,722 5,055 5.7 1,032 3,230 3.8

Paints and Vamishes 926 4,534 5.1 725 3,352 4.0

Peooer sauce cmoarations 617 3,528 4.0 599 3,032 3.6

Liauld and other ts oreoarations 767 3,142 3.5 646 2,521 3.0

Bavoll 22 2,887 3.3 16 2,051 2,4

Oishwashing liauids 848 2,338 2.6 f!Zl 2,364 2.8

Coouaated cartons, boxes and cases 981 1,243 1.4 249 n4 0.9

Tobacco. ciaars and ciaarettes 6 447 0.5 6 430 0.5
Fruit juices 124 B23 0.9 112 600 0.7

Polishes 153 574 0.6 205 810 1.0

Candles 107 547 0.6 37 201 02

Footwear 11 367 0.4 11 230 0.3

Clothina 8 330 0.4 3 107 0.1
Bay rum 16 153 02 15 162 02
Crude Glycerol waters and Iyes 310 161 02 191 EB 0.1
Solar water heaters 4 128 0.1 6 179 02
Prefabricated Buildinas of Wood 'ZI 119 0.1 20 78 0.1

SUB· TOTAL 82.060 92.6 78,824 93.3

OTHER PRODUCTS 6,555 7A 5,639 6.7

TOTAL MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS

EXPORTED IT.M.P.E.) 88,615 100.0 84,463 100.0
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TABLE 8.
PERCENTAGE SHARE OF DOMESTIC EXPORTS AND RE·EXPORTS

IN TOTAL EXPORTS: 1982 - 2000

Values in EC$'OOO

DOMESTIC EXPORTS (D.E.) RE· EXPORTS (R.E.) TOTAL EXPORTS (T.E.)
YEAR

VALUE %INT.E. VALUE '1. IN T.E. VALUE %

1982 61,516 932 4,493 6.8 66,im 100.0

1983 72,280 97.5 1,891 2.5 74,171 100.0

1984 67,007 972 1,919 2.8 69,226 100.0

1985 70,895 92.4 5,871 7.6 76,766 100.0

1986 105,032 89.5 12,372 10.5 117,404 100.0

1987 121,573 93.7 8,172 6.3 129,745 100.0

1988 147,172 98.1 2,821 1.9 149,993 100.0

1989 117,674 96.6 4,181 3.4 121,855 100.0

1990 142,431 96.9 6,156 4.1 148,567 100.0

1991 138,920 94.9 7,535 5.1 146,455 100.0

1992 140,023 97.0 4,328 3.0 144,351 100.0

1993 126,527 97.6 3,069 2.4 129,596 100.0

1994 124,723 97.6 3,006 2.4 127,729 100.0

1995 117,519 96.5 4,233 3.5 121,752 100.0

1996 135,379 97.7 3,156 2.3 138,537 100.0

1997 138,652 982 2,606 1.8 141,256 100.0

1998 162,914 97.3 4,539 2.7 167,453 100.0

1999 144,325 96.0 6,020 4.0 150,345 100.0

2000 137,530 95.1 7,142 4.9 144,672 100.0
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TABLE 9
PERCENTAGE SHARE OF PRIMARY AND MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS

IN DOMESTICS EXPORTS: 1982·2000

Values in EC$'OOO

YEAR
PRIMARY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS TOTAL DOM. EXPORTS

VALUE %INT.D.E. VALUE %INT.D.E. VALUE %

1982 30.906 50.2 30.610 49.8 61,516 100.0

1983 35.206 48.7 37,074 51.3 72,280 100.0

1984 36.225 53.8 31.002 48.2 67,307 100.0

1985 41,309 58.3 29.585 41.7 70.895 100.0
19l16 73.733 70.2 31,299 29.8 105,032 100.0
1987 90,671 74.6 30,742 25.3 121,573 100.0
19l16 108,898 74.0 36.274 26.0 147,172 1000
1989 73.019 62.1 44.655 37.9 117.674 100.0

1990 91.631 64.3 50.800 35.7 142.431 100.0
1991 93,494 67.3 45,426 32.7 136,920 100.0
1992 94,025 67.1 45.998 32.9 140,023 100.0
1993 81,681 64.6 44,846 35.4 126,527 100.0
1994 67,742 54.3 56,981 45.7 124,723 100.0
1995 57,744 49.1 59,n5 50.9 117,519 100.0
1996 63,127 46.6 72.252 53.4 135,379 100.0
1997 65,354 47.1 73,298 52.9 138,652 100.0
1998 60,434 37.1 102,480 62.9 162,914 1000
1999 59,862 41.5 64,463 58.5 144,325 100.0
2000 48,915 35.6 68,615 64.4 137,530 100.0
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TABLE 10
MAIN ITEMS IN DOMESTIC EXPORTS FOR 2000 WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURES FOR 1999

2000 1999 CHANGE %
MAIN ITEMS QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE CHANGE

(Tannesl IEC$'OOO) ITannesl IEC$'OOO) ITonnes) (EC$'OOOl IN VALUE

Soaps; in cakes, 00'" Jtablets 11,419 36,372 11,567 39,768 1148 13,396 18.5

Bananas 30,689 34,759 28,515 39,930 2,174 15,171 113.0

Toothoaste 1,709 19,311 1,728 18,830 117 481 2.6

Pumice sand and aggregate 355,930 5,811 325,003 3,960 30,927 1,831 48.0
Disinfectant 1,722 5,055 1,032 3,230 600 1,825 565
Paints and Vamishes 926 4,534 725 3,354 201 1,180 352
Plantains 1,824 4,054 2,109 5,182 1285 11,128 121.8
Pepper sauce preparations 617 3,528 589 2,904 28 824 21.5

Bavail 22 2,887 16 2,051 6 836 40.8

LiQuid detel1lents and other detelllents 767 3,143 648 2,521 121 822 24.7

Oishwashino liauid 848 2,338 827 2,364 21 126 11.1

Dasheen 711 1,861 786 2,305 (87 (444 119.3

Oranges 504 1,477 402 1,140 102 337 29.6

Avucadoes 412 1,287 500 1,628 (88 1341 120.9

Yams 189 1,286 196 1,100 (7 96 8.1

Corruaated cartons, boxes and cases 961 1243 231 774 750 489 60.6

Grapefrurt 561 1,043 643 1,340 (82 1297 122.2

Coconuts 425 924 457 973 132 149 (5.0

Fruit juices 125 823 112 806 13 217 35.8

Pumpkins 171 683 127 388 44 295 76.0

Tannias 133 642 145 856 112 1213 124.9

Polishes 153 573 206 810 153 1237 129.3

Candles 107 547 37 201 70 346 172.1

Tobacco, ciaa", and ciaaleUes 6 447 6 430 . 17 4.0

Footwear 106 '!IiiT 12 219 94 148 676

Sweet ootaloes 68 336 44 268 24 68 25.4

Gannents 8 330 2 107 6 223 208.4

Christoohine 73 227 57 254 16 (27 110.6

Ginger 29 222 42 229 (13 17 (3.1

Passion Fruit 71 220 57 216 14 4 1.9

Manooes 101 212 56 120 46 92 76.7

EO<! Plants 50 203 58 231 18 (28 112.1

SUB· TOTAL 136,745 138,398 (1,653) (1.2)

OTHER PRODUCTS 785 5,927 (5,142) (86.8)

TOTAL DOMESTIC EXPORTS 137,530 144,325 (6,795 (4.7
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TABLE 11
CONTRIBUTION OF MAIN ITEMS TO DOMESTIC EXPORTS FOR 2000 WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURES

FOR 1999, 1998, 1997 & 1996

Values in $'000

MAIN ITEMS 2000 1999 1999 1997 1996

VALUE 'l'oINT.D.E. VALUE 'l'oINT.D.E. VALUE 'l'oIN T.D.E. VALUE %INT.D.E. VALUE % INT.D.E.

Soaps; cakes. bars I tablets 36.372 26.4 39.768 27.6 49.669 30.5 44,289 31.9 49.947 36.9

Bananas 32.456 23.6 42.166 292 40,493 24.9 46,331 33,4 49.130 36.3

Toothpaste 19,311 14.0 18,830 13.0 20.382 12.5 2.947 2.1 - -
Pumice sand and aQQregate 5,811 42 3,980 2.8 2,839 1.7 2.563 - 2253 -
Disinfectant 5.055 3.7 3.230 2.2 2.778 1.7 3.985 2.9 1,672 12

Paints and Varnishes 4.534 33 3.354 2.3 4,161 2.8 3,949 2.8 4.496 3.3

Plantains 4.055 2.9 5.178 3.6 5,715 3.5 5,112 3.7 4.153 3.1

Pepper sauce preparations 3,527 2.6 3.031 2.1 3,112 1.9 2,189 1.6 1236 0.9

Bay oil 2.887 2.1 2,051 1.4 2.368 1.5 2.151 1.6 2.528 1.9

liquid detelQents and other deteroents 3.143 2.3 2,521 1.7 3.154 1.9 2.514 1.8 945 -
Dishwashina liquids 2.338 1.7 2,364 16 3.228 2.0 1.990 1.4 2.038 1.5

Dasheen 1.861 1.4 2.304 1.6 2.548 1.6 1.728 12 1.564 12

OranQeS 1,477 1.1 1.146 0.8 1.582 1.0 1.836 1.3 1,060 0.8

Avocadoes 1.287 0.9 1,826 1.1 1,364 0.8 1,377 1.0 1,186 0.9

Yams 1,286 0.9 1.193 0.8 1,813 1.1 1,433 1.0 1,715 1.3

Com.J<Jated cartons, boxes and cases 1,243 0.9 774 0.5 2,142 13 263 02 - -
Grapefruit 1,043 08 1,336 0.9 1,934 12 1,689 12 1,075 0.8

Cocoouts 924 0.7 973 0.7 953 0.6 1277 0.9 1,140 0.8

Fruit iuices 823 0.6 ro; 0.4 660 0.4 501 0.4 561 0.4

Pumpkins 683 0.5 388 0.3 550 0.3 587 0.4 3lD 0.3

Tannias 642 0.5 861 0.6 871 0.5 1,040 0.8 1,130 -
Polishes 573 0.4 810 0.6 002 0.4 500 0.4 158 0.1

Candles 547 0.4 201 0.1 495 0.3 335 02 501 0.4

Tobacco, ciaars and daarettes 447 0.3 430 0.3 848 0.5 1,002 0.7 fID 0.5

Footwear 367 0.3 218 0.2 391 02 532 0.4 683 0.5

Sweet ootatoes 336 02 268 0.2 157 0.1 00 0.1 59 0.0

Clothinc 330 02 107 0.1 329 02 138 0.1 241 02

Christoohine 227 0.2 254 02 - - - - -
Ginaer m 0.2 229 02 318 02 254 02 134 0.1

Passionfruit 220 0.2 216 0.1 240 0.1 163 0.1 56 0.0

Manooes 212 0.2 121 0.1 164 0.1 297 02 381 0.3

Egg J>anls 203 0.1 233 0.2 150 0.1 59 0.0 50 0.0

SUB TOTAL 134,442 97.8 140,761 97.5 156,070 95.8 133,193 96.1 131,149 96.9

OTHER PRODUCTS 3,088 22 3,558 2.5 6,844 4.2 5,459 3.9 4,230 3.1

TOTAL DOMESTIC EXPORTS 137,530 100.0 144,325 100.0 162,914 100.0 138,652 100.0 135,379 100.0
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TABLE 12

IMPORTS OF PRINCIPAL ITEMS IN 2000 WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURES FOR 1999, 1998, 1997 AND 1996

Values in EC$'OOO

MAIN ITEMS
2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

VALUE %INT.1. VALUE %INT.I. VALUE % INT.I. VALUE %INT.I. VALUE %INT.I.

Meat and Meat Preparations 14,588 3.7 14,198 3.8 6.860 1.9 4,814 1.3 5,713 1.6
Milk 8.693 2.2 7,131 1.9 9,081 2.5 8.237 2.3 8,916 2.5
Butter 75 0.0 105 0.0 71 0.0 $ 0.0 $ 0.0
Cheese and curd 2,305 0.6 2.495 0.7 2,400 0.7 2,381 0.7 2,296 0.6
Fish and Fish Preoarations 4,276 1.1 4,298 1.2 4.403 1.2 4,633 1.3 4,588 1.3
Rice 1,908 0.5 1,998 0.5 2,126 0.6 2,188 0.6 1,971 0.5
Flour, wheat 6.237 1.6 6,501 1.7 6295 1.8 6,574 1.8 6,no 1.9
Raw Sugar (beet/cane) 3.422 0.9 3,588 1.0 3.949 1.1 4,057 1.1 4,382 1.2
Animal Feed 2,441 0.6 2,387 0.6 2,155 0.6 2,573 0.7 2,223 0.6
Margarine 1,306 0.3 1,633 0.4 1,404 0.4 1,585 0.4 1,343 0.4
Non - Alcoholic BeveraQes 3,203 0.8 3,095 0.8 3,190 0.9 4,458 1.2 2,826 0.8
Alcoholic Beveraaes 7,120 1.8 6.806 1.8 5,869 1.6 7,860 2.1 5,247 1.5
Wood and Lumber 13,504 3.4 11,691 3.1 10,503 2.9 11.097 3.1 11,376 3.2
Gasoline 14,no 3.7 8,995 2.4 8,940 2.5 9,449 2.6 8,754 2.4
lIIuminatina Kerosene - 0.0 35 0.0 131 0.0 269 0.1 163 0.0
Diesel oil 15,213 3.8 9,048 2.4 6.672 1.9 8,655 2.4 10,017 2.8
l.i<luetied Prooane and Butane Gas 3,636 0.9 2.426 0.7 2,089 0.6 2,628 0.7 2,764 0.8
Medical and Pharmaceutical Products 4,909 1.2 4,557 1.2 4,313 1.2 4,837 1.3 3,782 1.1
Manures 2,7$ 0.7 3,662 1.0 4,125 1.2 5,585 1.5 5,281 1.5
Corruaated Cartons, Boxes and Cases 268 0.1 45G 0.1 1,349 0.4 1,016 0.3 5,806 1.6
Building Cement 5,117 1.3 4,003 1.1 2,m 0.8 4,600 1.3 3.415 1.0
Metal and their products 26.426 6.6 26,303 7.1 19,959 5.6 21,860 6.0 24,650 6.9
Machinerv other than electric 41,804 10.5 30,920 8.3 31,055 8.7 33,905 9.3 32,752 9.1
Machinery, electric 28,641 7.2 30,719 8.2 16,291 4.6 22.901 6.3 20,578 5.7
Transoort Eauioment 33,675 8.4 34.658 9.3 23.884 6.7 24,743 6.8 22,629 6.3
Clothing 4,846 1.2 4,846 1.3 4,418 1.2 5,341 1.5 3,588 1.0
Footwear 2,240 0.6 2.266 0.6 8,714 2.4 2,822 0.8 2,153 0.6

SUB· TOTAL 253,579 63.5 228,721 61.3 193,018 54.1 208,624 57.4 203,817 56.8

OTHER IMPORTS 145,742 38.5 144,262 38.7 163,974 45.9 154,688 42.6 154,866 432

TOTAL IMPORTS 399,321 100.0 372,983 100.0 356,992 100.0 383,292 100.0 358,883 100.0



I'V
.j:>.

TABLE 13
TOTAL EXPORTS BY PRINCIPAL TRADING PARTNERS FOR 2000 WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURES FOR 1999, 1998, 1997AND 1996

Values in EC$'OOO

COUNTRIES I REGION 2000 1999 1998 1997 1998

VALUE %INT.E. VALUE %INT.E. VALUE %INT.E. VALUE 'k IN T. E. VALUE %INT.E.

O.E.C.S. 24,501 16.9 22,970 15.3 ZT,423 16.4 19,874 14.1 19,914 14.4

Rest 01 CARlCOM 59,383 41D 61,995 41.2 73,430 43.9 53,131 37.6 45,208 32.6

Caribbean Countries 17,892 12A 15,065 10.0 17,913 10.7 16,915 12.0 17,847 12.9

Guadeloupel St. Barthelemy 9,919 6.9 7,787 52 8,504 5.1 8,537 6.0 9,375 6.8

Dominican Reoublic 217 0.1 117 0.1 46 0.0 m 02 21 0.0
Puerto Rico 2,506 1.7 1,760 12 2,878 1.7 2,215 1.6 3,422 2.5

81. Martin 1,738 1.2 1,274 0.8 319 02 ZT 0.0 435 0.3

51. Maarten 1,436 1.0 2,016 1.3 3,589 2.1 3,140 22 1,819 1.3
U.S. Viroin Islands 1,012 0.7 1,062 0,7 m 0.5 989 0.7 707 0.5
Haiti 64 0.0 88 0.1 214 0.1 260 02 379 0.3
Martiniaue 881 0.6 933 0.6 1,158 0.7 1,465 1.0 1,678 12
Other Caribbean 117 01 28 0.0 426 0.3 9 0.0 11 0.0
Central and South America 494 0.3 187 0.1 157 0,1 96 0.1 12 OD
Venezue(a 44 0.0 58 0.0 00 0.0 00 0.1 . -
Mexico - 100 0.1 38 0.0 - - -
Other Central & South America 450 03 29 0.0 00 0.0 1 0.0 12 0.0

North America 7,437 5.1 6,874 4.6 6,602 3.9 5,602 4.0 5,982 4.3

U.S.A. 7,240 50 6,829 4.5 6,D.30 3.6 5,581 4.0 5,945 4.3
canada 197 0.1 45 0.0 572 0.3 21 0.0 37 0.0
European Union 34,751 24.0 43,251 28.8 41.575 24.8 45,575 32.3 49,449 35.7
United Kinadom 34,707 240 43,239 28.8 41,520 24.8 45,518 32.2 49,341 35,6
Ireland - - - - - - - - 1 0.0
NetheMandstHoliand) - - - - 10 0.0 17 0.0 1 0.0
France 6 0.0 7 0.0 4 0.0 40 0.0 77 0.1
Denmark - - - - - - - - - -
Beloium - - . - - - - - -
Italy - 1 0.0 - - - - - -
Federal Republic of Germanv 32 0.0 4 0.0 41 0.0 - - 29 0.0
Other E.U. 6 0.0 - - - - - - -
Other Europe . - - - - - - - 3 0.0
Africa - . - - - - - - . -
Asia 19 0.0 3 0.0 12 0.0 41 0.0 117 0.1
Japan 15 0.0 1 0.0 4 0.0 :Jl 0.0 117 0.1
Other Asia 4 0.0 2 0.0 8 0.0 2 0.0 - -

Oceania . . - - . - - 9 0.0
Other Countries 195 0.1 . . 341 0.2 24 0.0 12 0.0

Total EXpOrts 144,672 100.0 150,345 100.0 167,453 100.0 141,258 l00D 138,541 100.0
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TOTAL IMPORTS BY PRINCIPAL TRADING PARTNERS FOR 2000 WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURES FOR 1999,1998, 1997 AND 1996

Values in EC$'OOO

COUNTRIES I REGION
2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

VALUE %INT.I. VALUE %INT,1. VALUE %INT.I. VALUE %'N T.I. VALUE % IN T.I.

O.E.C.S. 20,370 5.1 19,409 52 16,925 4.7 20,997 5.8 19,937 5.6
Rest of CARICOM 87,143 21.8 73,789 19.8 69,884 19.6 72,882 20.1 68,643 19.1

Caribbean Countries 12,666 32 14,902 4.0 24,976 7.0 25,355 7.0 21,622 6.0
Puerto Rico 10,519 2.6 10,120 2.7 9.011 25 11,578 3.2 12.538 3.5

Guadeloupel SI. BaMelemv 3,961 1.0 2,704 0.7 2,851 0.8 4,396 12 3,722 1.0

Dominican Reoublic 3,559 0.9 3,643 1.0 2,251 0.6 1,701 0.5 1,255 0.3

81. Martin 34 0.0 52 0.0 246 0.1 36 0.0 - -
S1. Maarten 2,929 0.7 2,648 0.8 2,897 0.8 3,509 1.0 2,585 0.7

Haiti 3 0.0 6 0.0 19 0.0 13 0.0 4 0.0

Martiniaue 312 01 1,629 05 2,427 0.7 991 0.3 374 0.1
U.S. VirQin Islands 1m 0.2 6BB 0.2 1,640 05 1,598 0.4 532 0.1
Curacao 933 0.2 1,308 0.4 1,689 05 1,301 0.4 624 02
Other Caribbean 129 0.0 1,624 0.4 1,945 05 231 0.1 8 0.0
Central and South America 22,849 5.7 18,076 4.8 17,710 5.0 14,298 3.9 13,411 3.7
Venezuela 7,374 1.8 3,356 0.9 3,145 0.9 5,322 1.5 3,198 0.9
Mexico 2,796 0.7 2,098 0.6 1,775 0.5 566 02 285 0.1

Other Central & South America 12,679 32 12,622 3.4 12,790 3.6 8,411 2.3 9,928 28
North America 154,990 38,8 150,741 40.4 149,193 41.8 146,404 40.3 139,516 38.9
U.S.A. 138,143 34.6 141,860 380 140,568 39.4 138,913 38.2 132,223 36.9

canada 16,847 4.2 8,881 2.4 8,625 2.4 7,491 2.1 7:;ro 20
European Union 52,640 132 49,615 13,3 49,778 13,9 55,274 15.2 61,482 17,1

United Kingdom 30,763 7.7 30,585 8.2 30,632 8.6 37,852 10.4 45,727 127
Ireland 2,409 0.6 112 0.0 162 0.1 249 0.1 56 0.0
Nethe~ands(Holiand) 8,656 22 7,419 2.0 8,982 25 5,497 1.5 4,007 1.3
France 3,536 0.9 3,432 0.9 2,499 0.7 4,092 1.1 2,351 0.7
Denmark 859 0.2 609 0.2 868 0.2 526 0.1 1,071 0.3
Betaium 333 0.1 678 0.2 329 0.1 172 0.0 554 02
ltalv 1,720 0.4 1,398 04 1,341 0.4 1.412 0.4 966 0.3
Federal Republic of Germany 3,871 1.0 4,729 1.3 3,834 1.1 4,820 1.3 5,563 1.6
Other E.U. 493 0.1 673 0.2 911 0.3 654 02 478 0.1
other EuroDe 2,412 0.6 2,469 0.7 3,499 1,0 2,272 0,6 4,938 1,4

Africa 154 0.0 353 0,1 124 0,0 400 0,1 332 0.1
Asia 34,971 8.8 34,419 92 25,531 72 25,329 7.0 25,560 7,1
Japan 24,993 6.3 26,973 7.2 16,893 4.7 15,884 4.4 19,504 5.4
Taiwan 3,643 09 2,378 0.6 1,983 0.6 1,120 0.3 1,359 0.4
Other Asia 6,335 16 5,068 1.4 6,655 1.9 8,325 2.3 4,007 1.3

Oceania 469 0.1 467 0.1 231 0.1 28 0.0 521 0.1

Other Countries 10,657 2.7 8,683 2.3 9,360 2.6 53 0,0 2,721 0.8

TotallmDorts 399,321 100.0 372,983 100.0 356,992 100,0 363,292 100,0 358,683 100.0



CHART 1: TOTAL TRADE AND BALANCE OF VISIBLE TRADE: 1991 - 2000
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CHART 2: TOTAL DOMESTIC EXPORTS,RE·EXPORTS AND TOTAL IMPORTS:
1991 ·2000
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CHART 3: DOMESTIC EXPORTS TO CARICOM COUNTRIES: 2000
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CHART 4: IMPORTS FROM CARICOM COUNTRIES: 2000
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CHART 5: DOMESTIC EXPORTS BY SECTIONS OF THE S.I.T.C. Rev. 3: 2000
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CHART 6: IMPORTS BY SECTIONS OF THE S.!.T.C Rev. 3: 2000
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CHART 7: PERCENTAGE SHARE OF PRIMARY AND MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS IN DOMESTIC
EXPORTS: 1991 - 2000

---_/

200019991998199719961995

- /------­
:::>c:- . "--

199419931992

100.0

90.0

80.0

70.0

Ul 60.0w

";!:
k31 z 50.0w

U
II:
w 40.0ll.

30.0

20.0

10.0

0.0
1991

YEAR

__PRIMARY PRODUCTS - -MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS



w
w

70.0

60.0

- 50.0...
u
w
rn
z 40.0

3
...J

~ 30.0
w
='...J

::: 20.0

10.0

0.0

CHART 8: PRINCIPAL TRADING PARTNERS IN EXPORTS: 2000
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CHART 9: PRINCIPAL TRADING PARTNERS IN IMPORTS: 2000
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Contact us for more information

~ External Trade Statistics ~

~ Travel Statistics ~

~~ Consumer Price Index ~~

~ National Accounts ~

~~ Econontic Indicators ~~

~ Balance of Payments ~

~ Population Statistics ~

~~ Demographic Statistics ~~

~~ Education Statistics ~~

CENTRAL STATISTICAL OFFICE
Ministry of Finance

Tel (767)-448-2401 Ext. 3400 - 3407
Fax: (767)-449-9128

Price: EC$25.00

Primed at the Governmenl Printery. High Street, Roseau, Commonweahh of Dominica.




